

No. 15-543

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATT SISSEL, *Petitioner*,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of U.S. Justice  
Foundation, Public Advocate of the United  
States, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners  
of America, Inc., Conservative Legal Defense  
and Education Fund, Institute on the  
Constitution, and Policy Analysis Center in  
Support of Petitioner**

---

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
932 D Street  
Suite 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
November 25, 2015

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
JOHN S. MILES  
William J. Olson, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 7 RESTS SQUARELY UPON THE ANCIENT PRINCIPLE OF NO TAXATION WITHOUT REPRESENTATION .....	9
A. The Origination Clause Precludes Taxation by Legislative Discretion .....	11
B. The Origination Clause Imposes a Specific and Distinct Constitutional Obligation upon the House .....	15
C. The Power of the Senate to Amend Revenue-Raising Bills Does Not Include Gut and Replace .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>HOLY BIBLE</u></b>	
Matthew 20:25-26 .....	16
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Article I, Section 1 .....	17
Article I, Section 7 .....	3, <i>passim</i>
Article I, Section 8, Clause 1 .....	17
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 . . . 3, <i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 18091 .....	24
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Holmes v. Jennison</u> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840) .....	23
<u>King v. Burwell</u> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	25
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . 16, <i>passim</i>	
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	9
<u>NFIB v. Sebelius</u> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	16, 25
<u>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Association</u> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944) .....	24
<b><u>MISCELLANEOUS</u></b>	
T. Burrus, “No Taxation Without Representation: How a Fundamental American Principle is a Technicality to the New York Times,” <u>Forbes</u> (May 21, 2014) .....	5
W.O. Douglas, <u>The Court Years, 1939-1975</u> (Random House 1980) .....	24

<u>The Founders' Constitution</u> , Records of the Federal Convention (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., Univ. Chi. Press: 1987) . . . . .	9, 10, 11
Gallup, "Disapproval of Supreme Court Edges to New High" (Oct. 2, 2015) . . . . .	25
R. Natelson, "The Founders' Origination Clause and Implications for the Affordable Care Act," 38 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 629 (Spring 2015) . . . . .	21, 22
A. Roy, Forbes.com, "ACA Architect: 'The Stupidity of the American Voter' Led Us to Hide Obamacare's True Costs from the Public" (Nov. 10, 2014) . . . . .	24
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (West: 2012) . . . . .	20
Philip Shenon, <u>A Cruel and Shocking Act: The Secret History of the Kennedy Assassination</u> (Henry Holt & Co.: 2013) . . . . .	23
<u>Sources of our Liberties</u> (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., ABA Found.: Rev. Ed. 1978) . . . . .	12-15, 18
S. Rep. No. 42-146 . . . . .	19
